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 UBD.CO.BSD.NS/LC/ 88 /12.23.199/2005-06                      

May 8,2006 

ORDER

The Onake Obavva Mahila Co-operative Bank Ltd., Chitradurga (Karnataka) -Cancellation of licence to carry on banking business in India under Section 22 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, 

(As Applicable to Cooperative Societies)


The Onake Obavva Mahila Co-operative Bank Ltd., Chitradurga (Karnataka) (hereinafter referred to as the 'bank') was registered as a Cooperative society on February 28, 1994 and it was granted a licence by the Reserve Bank of India on June 13, 1994, under Section 22 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (As Applicable to Cooperative Societies)  (hereinafter referred to as the 'Act') to conduct banking business. 

2.
The bank was classified as 'Sick' on the basis of the Statutory Inspection conducted under Section 35 of the Act with reference to its financial position as on March 31, 2002 due to negative net worth resulting in erosion of deposits, continuous losses during the previous three years and high level of NPAs. Due to mismanagement of affairs of the bank by the Board of Directors as brought out by the inspection, the RCS, Bangalore was requisitioned   to supersede the Board of Directors. Accordingly the RCS superseded the Board of Directors in February 2003 and appointed an Administrator for the bank.

3.
A quick scrutiny of the books of accounts of the bank carried out with reference to its financial position as on March 31, 2003 revealed that the financial position of the bank had further worsened and the bank was unable to repay its depositors when their claims became due. After considering this aspect and the bank's precarious financial position, in order to protect the interest of the depositors,   the bank was placed under directions issued under Section 35A of the Act vide RBI's order UBD. No. WBS. BSD. (IV)/D-70/12.03.1422/2003-04 dated September 4, 2003.  

4.
Since no improvement was noticed in the financial position of the bank on the basis of its inspection with reference to its position as on June 30, 2004 the bank was issued a Show Cause Notice for cancellation of its licence on January 12, 2005. In its reply to the Show Cause Notice the bank sought six months time to show perceptible improvement in its financials. Accordingly the bank was granted six months time.

5.
The latest Statutory Inspection of the bank with reference to its financial position as on March 31, 2005 further confirmed the precarious financial position of the bank. The bank failed to show any improvement in its financial position as promised in its reply to the Show Cause Notice. The major deficiencies/irregularities among others, observed during the course of the inspection were as follows: 

1. The real or exchangeable value of paid up capital and reserves was assessed as negative and stood at (-) Rs. 463.02 lakh.  Thus the bank was not considered to have adequate assets to meet all its outside liabilities as required under Section 22(3)(a) of the Act. Further the bank did not comply with the requirements of minimum capital and reserves prescribed in terms of the provisions of Section 11(1) of the Act. Further on account of negative net worth the bank's deposits were eroded to the extent of 62.9%.

2. With an assessed CRAR which was negative at (-) 99.0% as on March 31, 2005, the bank failed to comply with the prudential regulatory capital requirement of 9%. 

3. The bank was not maintaining required CRR/SLR thereby violating the provisions of sections 18 and 24 of the Act.  

4. The bank had failed to comply with the RBI directive UBD. No. WBS. BSD. (IV)/D-70/12.03.1422/2003-04 dated September 4, 2003 by allowing withdrawals by depositors amounts in excess of the ceiling limit prescribed under the directions.

5. The bank had taken unrealised interest on NPA account to Profit & Loss Account in violation of instructions contained in RBI circular UBD.No.IP.30/12.05.05/2002-03, dated December 26, 2002.

6. The bank had capitalised legal expenses amounting to Rs.4.42 lakh as on March 31, 2005 in violation of instructions contained in RBI circular UBD.BPD.PCB.Cir.19/09.157.00/2003-04, dated October 10, 2003.

7. The Gross and Net NPAs of the bank, as on March 31, 2005, were assessed at Rs.647.34 lakh and Rs.423.19 lakh constituting 88.0% and 82.7% of gross and net advances respectively. With almost all the  loans and advances having turned into NPAs, it is very unlikely that the bank may be in a position to recover all loans and enhance liquidity in the near future.  

8. The bank was assessed to have incurred a loss of (-) Rs. 315.89 lakh as on March 31, 2005 after taking into account all regulatory and statutory provisioning requirements.

9. The bank had violated individual borrower exposure norms by not adhering to the instructions contained in RBI circular UBD.No..DS.Cir.31/13.05.00/1999-2000 dated April 1, 2000, read with circular UBD.No.DS.PCB.Cir.39/13.05.00/95-96 dated January 16, 1996.

10. The bank had shifted its Head Office branch without informing/obtaining approval of Reserve Bank of India, in violation of instructions contained in RBI circular UBD.(PCB)84/07.01.00/92-93 dated June 9, 1993.

11. The bank had no investment in Government and other approved securities. The bank had thus violated RBI instructions contained in RBI circular UBD.No.BR.Cir.42/16.26.00/2000-01 dated April 19, 2001.

12. The bank was not adhering to prudential norms on Income Recognition, Asset Classification and provisioning stipulated by Reserve Bank of India.

13. The bank had not introduced Concurrent Audit in violation of RBI guidelines contained in RBI Circular UBD. No. BPD. Cir. 37/ 09.06.00 / 2002-03 dated March 6, 2003. 

14. The bank was not complying with RBI guidelines on " Know Your Customer" issued vide circular UBD.No.DS.PCB.Cir.17/13.01.00/2002-03  dated September 18, 2002.

15. The bank was not correctly reporting the position of demand and time liabilities and investments in Form IX in as much as it was not disclosing the borrowing from the Apex Bank.

16. The bank had not submitted Quarterly/Monthly Progress Report.

6.      From the foregoing it may be observed that the affairs of the bank were being conducted in a manner detrimental to the interest of the depositors. Hence, the bank was not complying with the provisions of Section 22(3) (b) of the Act.

7.       It is evident from the foregoing that:

a) The financial position of the bank is precarious and that there is no scope or likelihood of its survival;

b) The bank is not in a position to honour its commitments;

c) The affairs of the bank are being conducted in a manner detrimental to the interest of its present and future depositors and

d) Public interest would be adversely affected if the bank is allowed to carry on its banking business any further. 

8.
 Having regard to all these facts, the RBI is satisfied that allowing the bank to carry on banking business any further would be detrimental to the interest of the present and future depositors and hence, the licence granted to the bank to conduct banking business deserves to be cancelled. Accordingly, the licence dated June 13, 1994 granted to The Onake Obavva Mahila Co-operative Bank Ltd., Chitradurga (Karnataka) to conduct banking business in India under Section 22 of the Act read with Section 56 of the Act, is hereby cancelled. This order makes it obligatory on the part of the bank to stop conducting 'banking business' within the meaning of Section 5(b) of the Act, including acceptance and repayment of deposits with immediate effect.

9.
 A copy of this order be served on The Onake Obavva Mahila Co-operative Bank Ltd., Chitradurga (Karnataka).

(V. S. Das)

Executive Director


































